

No. 24-654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LESH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
Co-Chair, AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1600 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Olivia Goldberg
John Seidman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Matt Aidan Getz
Counsel of Record
Kahn A. Scolnick
Patrick J. Fuster
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7754
mgetz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The jury-trial right is vital for criminal defendants and society as a whole.....	5
II. The petty-offense exception does real harm to the core values the jury-trial right is meant to protect.....	11
III. There are no sound reasons to maintain the petty-offense exception.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amezcuca v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2012 WL 439405 (Nev. Feb. 9, 2012)	14
<i>Andersen v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 448 P.3d 1120 (Nev. 2019)	20
<i>Bado v. United States</i> , 186 A.3d 1243 (D.C. 2018)	19
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	11, 15, 22
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	8
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	11, 15, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Clawans</i> , 300 U.S. 617 (1937)	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Fallen v. United States</i> , 290 A.3d 486 (D.C. 2023)	19

<i>Foote v. United States</i> , 670 A.2d 366 (D.C. 1996)	14
<i>Fretes-Zarate v. United States</i> , 40 A.3d 374 (D.C. 2012)	13
<i>Ivy v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 1257729 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 26, 2010)	19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	18
<i>Khorrami v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 22 (2022)	9
<i>Landry v. Hoepfner</i> , 840 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996)	3, 13, 16
<i>McClinton v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2400 (2023)	10
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 683 A.2d 111 (D.C. 1996)	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	19
<i>People v. Cathlin</i> , 2022 WL 10818359 (N.Y. App. Term Oct. 12, 2022)	14
<i>People v. Suazo</i> , 118 N.E.3d 168 (N.Y. 2018)	19
<i>People v. Wrighton</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 724 (App. Div. 2011)	19

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	2, 5, 22
<i>Rauch v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 2900181 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2007)	14, 19
<i>Richter v. Fairbanks</i> , 903 F.2d 1202 (8th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	11, 15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 768 A.2d 577 (D.C. 2001)	14
<i>State v. Denelsbeck</i> , 137 A.3d 462 (N.J. 2016).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 2008 WL 4416656 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2008).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	3, 9, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 204 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Clavette</i> , 135 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 2005 WL 3262983 (D. Neb. Dec. 1, 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Donovo</i> , 2002 WL 1874838 (D. Alaska Aug. 7, 2002).....	19

<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 676 (W.D. Va. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. LaValley</i> , 957 F.2d 1309 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Mouret-Romero</i> , 2019 WL 1166951 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2019)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 2020 WL 5500232 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (N.D. Okla. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 2011 WL 5025535 (D. Or. Oct. 21, 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Soderna</i> , 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 833 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 2000 WL 732929 (9th Cir. June 5, 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Wallen</i> , 874 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 2009 WL 2366292 (D. Md. July 30, 2009).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	2, 5, 7

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....2, 5, 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 11312

18 U.S.C. § 355921

40 U.S.C. § 510417

D.C. Code § 22-40412

D.C. Code § 22-405.0117

D.C. Code § 22-933.....13

D.C. Code § 22-230217

D.C. Code § 22-321213

D.C. Code § 22-3312.0117

D.C. Code § 22-1001.....13

D.C. Code § 22-3302.....17

D.C. Code § 48-904.0113

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5414.....12

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 510.13012

N.Y. Penal Law § 130.5512

N.Y. Penal Law § 165.3512

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.1017

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.7812

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.48112

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.57512

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 2.1612

36 C.F.R. § 4.2313

36 C.F.R. § 7.96.....	12
36 C.F.R. § 261.7.....	12
36 C.F.R. § 261.8.....	12
36 C.F.R. § 261.14	12
36 C.F.R. § 261.18.....	12
36 C.F.R. § 261.22.....	12
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Historical Materials	
Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (Cooley 3d rev. ed. 1884).....	6
Declaration of Independence	7
Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789 (Ford ed. 1904)	7
Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress, <i>reprinted in Sources of Our Liberties</i> (Perry ed. 1959).....	7
Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833 ed.).....	2, 6, 8
Tocqueville, Democracy in America (1862 ed., Reeve trans.)	4, 8, 10
Other Authorities	
Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991)	6
Appendix D to Advisory Group Memo #40— Last in Time Data, D.C. Crim. Code Reform Comm’n (2021), https://tinyurl.com/4pewf9s5	13

Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury’s Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003)	9
D.C. Crim. Code Reform Comm’n, First Draft of Report #51—Jury Demandable Offenses (2020), https://tinyurl.com/4bb47x4w	16
Gorsuch & Nitze, <i>Over Ruled: The Human Toll of Too Much Law</i> (2024)	12
King, <i>Juries, Democracy, and Petty Crime</i> , 24 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 817 (2022).....	15, 19, 21
Memorandum from D.C. Crim. Code Reform Comm’n to Code Revision Advisory Grp. (Feb. 25, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yr8t7z4c	20, 21
Table M-1A, U.S. District Courts—Class A Misdemeanor Defendants Disposed of by U.S. Magistrate Judges, by Type of Disposition, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2023, U.S. Courts (2023), https://tinyurl.com/2tkjcyhd	21
Table M-2A, U.S. District Courts—Petty Offense Defendants Disposed of by U.S. Magistrate Judges, by Disposition, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2023, U.S. Courts (2023), https://tinyurl.com/4upa2jdx	12, 21
